precious metal cost estimates if we based the price estimates on a  recent single month average
(September 2006).  If we look at an average over a longer time period (10 years) we calculate
lower platinum costs, but higher rhodium and palladium costs.  These precious metal price
estimates are presented in Table 6.7-2.

Table 6.7-2: Precious Metal Prices [per troy oz]
ICF 3 year Average September 2006 10 Year Average

Rhodium $1,121 $4,835 $1,356

Palladium $210 $316 $341

Platinum $811 $1,134 $623

6.7.2.1 Sensitivity of Small SI Catalyst Costs to Precious Metal Costs

To look at the sensitivity of our cost analysis for Small SI exhaust emission control, we
considered the precious metal cost variability described above.  Based on the amount of each of
these precious metals in our projected catalyst designs, Table 6.7-3 presents the impact on per-
engine costs of using the spot price and 10 year average price in our analysis.  These costs,
which are broken down by class and useful life, are presented for the near term without fuel
savings.

6-93

Draft Regulatory Impact Analysis

Table 6.7-3: Sensitivity of Small SI Total Per Engine Cost Estimates
to Precious Metal Costs

CLASS I I I II II II

UL 125 250 500 250 500 1000

TECH OHV/SV OHV OHV OHV OHV OHV

RULE Cost/Equip 14.12 19.82 26.07 46.21 50.83 92.17
(3 yr avg precious
metal price)

SEPTEMBER 2006 PRICE

Cost/Equip $15.69 $22.60 $30.25 $47.48 $52.67 $96.11
Increase $1.57 $2.78 $4.18 $1.27 $1.84 $3.94
% Increase 10% 12% 14% 3% 4% 4%

10 YEAR AVERAGE

Cost/Equip $13.91 $19.45 $25.51 45.84 $51.39 $93.80
Increase -$0.21 -$0.37 -$0.56 $-0.37 $0.56 $1.63
%Increase -1.5% -1.9% -2.2% -1% 1% 2%

6.7.2.1 Sensitivity of SD/I Catalyst Costs to Precious Metal Costs

To look at the sensitivity of our cost analysis for SD/I exhaust emission control, we
considered the precious metal cost variability described above.  Based on the amount of each of
these precious metals in our projected catalyst designs, Table 6.7-4 presents the impact on per-
engine costs of using the spot price and 10 year average price in our analysis.  These costs,
which are presented for each of the engine sizes used above for the primary cost analysis, are
near term costs without fuel savings.

Table 6.7-4: Sensitivity of SD/I Cost Estimates to Precious Metal Costs